
COST ALLOCATION AGREEMENT 
STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

EIN # 171 0397783A I 

DEPT/AGENCY; 
State of Arkansas 
Department of Finance & Administration 
P.O. Box 3278 
Li ll ie Rock, Arkansas 72203 

I SECTION L ALLOCATED COSTS 

DATE; April 25, 2012 

FILING REF: The preced ing 
Agreement was dated 
December 29, 2010 

The central service costs li sted in Exhibit A, attached, are approved on a Fixed basis and may be included as 
part of the costs of the State/local departments and agencies indicated during the fi scal year ending June 30. 
2012 for further allocation to Federal grants, contracts, and other agreements perfo rmed at those departments 
and agencies. 

I SECTION 11 ; BILLED COSTS 
In addition to Sect ion I, which prov ides for services furnished but not billed, the services listed below are 
furnished and billed to departments and agencies: 

1. Telecommunications and Data Processing 
2. State Employees Insurance 
3. Worker's Compensation Benefits 
4. Unemployment Benefits 
5. Retirement 
6. Legislative Audit 
7. Building Services - Building Use Charges and Maintenance 

I SECTION 111; CONDITIONS 
The amounts approved in Section I and the billings for the services listed in Sect ion n are subject to the 
followi ng conditions: 

A. LIMITATIONS: (1) Charges resulting from this Agreement are subject to any statutory or administrative 
limitations and app ly to a given grant, contract, or other agreement only to the extent that funds are avai lab le. 
(2) Such charges represent costs incurred by the State/locality which arc legal obligations of the State/locality 
and are allowable under OMB Circular A-87. (3) The same costs that are treated as indirect costs are not 
claimed as direct costs. (4) Similar type of costs are accorded consistent accounting treatment. (5) The 
infonnation provided by the State/locality which was used to establ ish this Agreement is not later found to be 
materially incomplete or inaccurate. 

B. ACCOUNTING CHANGES: This Agreement is based on the accounting system purported by the 
State/locality to be in effect during the Agreement period. Changes to the method of accounting for costs which 

(1) 



DEPT/AGENCY: State of Arkansas 

DATE: April 25, 2012 

affect the amount of reimbursement resulting from the use of this Agreement require prior approval of the 
authorized representative orthe Cognizant Agency. Such changes include, changes in the charging of allocated 
cost. Failure to obtain such approval may result in cost disallowances. 

C. FlXED AMOUNTS: If fixed amounts are approved in Section r of this Agreement, they are based on an 
est imate of the costs for the period covered by the Agreement. When the actual costs for this period are 
detenllined, adjustments will be made to the amounts of a future year to compensate for the difference between 
the costs used to establish the fixed amounts and actual costs. 

D. BILLED COSTS: Charges for the services listed in Section II will be billed in accordance with rates 
established by the Statellocality. These rates will be based on the estimated costs of providing the services. 
Adjustments for variances between billed costs and the actual allowable costs of providing the services, as 
defined by OMB Circular A-87, will be made in accordance with procedures agreed to between the 
State/ locality and the Cognizant Agency. 

E. USE BY OTHER FEDERAL AGENCIES: This Agreement was executed in accordance with the authority 
in OMB Circular A-87, and should be applied to grants, contracts and other agreements covered by this 
Circular, subject to any limitations in Paragraph A above. The State/locality may provide copies of this 
Agreement to other Federal Agencies to give them early notification of the Agreement. 

F. SPECIAL REMARKS: 

Equipment Definition - Equipment means an article of nonexpendable, tangible personal property having a 
useful life of more than one year and an acquisition cost of$2,500 or more per unit. 

Total cost for AASIS implementation, currently agreed to be amortized in the Section I SWCAP for the fi ve 
year period beginning with fiscal year ending (FYE) June 30, 2004 is $42,605,626. One fifth ($8,521,126) is to 
be allocated in each of the five years beginning with FYE June 30, 2004. 

The State issued the Tobacco Bonds Series 2001 in fiscal year 2002, and used the proceeds to construct three 
buildings. The interest of $59,205,055 is agreed to be allocated beginning with fiscal year 2007 through fiscal 
year 2042. 

(2) 



DEPT/AGENCY: State of Arkansas 

DATE: Apri125, 2012 

BY THE DEPT/AGENCY: 
STATE OF ARKANSAS 

DF AlIntergovernmental Services 

(SIGNA TUR£) 

Doris Smith 
(NAME) 

Administrator 
(TITLE) 

(DATE) 

ACCEPTANCE 

(3) 

BY TIlE COGNIZANT AGENCY ON 
BEHALF OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT: 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERV ICES 

(DEPijCV~ ~ 

(SIGNA -) 

ArifKarim 
(NAME) 

Director. Division afCost Allocation 
(TITLE) 

Apri125,2012 
(DATE) 0344 

Katherine Tang 
HHS REPRESENTATIVE 

(214) 767-5362 
TELEPHONE 



STATE OF ARKANSAS 
CONSOLIDATED STATE·WIDE COST AUOCATION PLAN 

CENTRAL SERVICE TO GRANTEE ALLOCATION AND ROLL FORWARD ADJUSTMENT 
FOR 2012 

SUMMARY . tI!;t:UB~L S!;BllltlE IQ !JB~!:UEE 6LLQC:6IIOO 
Allocation 01 

G,anl00 Departmenl Claims "''''"''' F"rnance & Tobacco Bond 
1I2 Rocoiyirlg COW!!t S,Mces TrOi.1Sl/ror """'" Commi;ujem Byildi'XI Au!!! Adm;n;'j,alion 

"""'" = 
009 LegiSlalivo Aud~ , 27.867 , 19.955 , 414 , 12.886 , ...... S145,as2 
053 Allomoy GGooraJ 19.067 13.783 318 161 49.800 83,129 
OS, State Auditot 36.m 27.741 1.272 3.665 245.269 316.680 
063 Soereuuyot Slate 18,nl 13.653 (18) 2.602 47.993 83.002 

06' Treasurer 28,737 20.608 0 2,939 11 ,367 63.6S2 
080 Garno & FISh Commission 77,4\5 56.166 10.543 (769) 287.380 430.735 
090 Higt.-.... ay Department 301,15S 219.227 61.524 =.900 948.891 2,059.706 
100 Henderson Stale University 31 23 4.272 2.602 129.061 135.994 
lOS SouIhern Slate University 24 18 (858) 3.'" 122.684 125.524 

"' Southern M . Unrrorsity ' Tech (SO) (IS) I ..... 7.961 51.255 61.032 
120 "ASU·SeatCy 24 19 (858) 5.262 61 ,379 65.826 

12' "Ark Slate.Jonesboro '" 39 11.066 13.924 254.919 844.590 1,124.592 
128 ASU·Mounlain Home 22 16 (152) 3.7Q.1 27.541 31.121 
129 ASU·Newport 33 24 6" 1.66t 56,195 58.536 
130 "Arkan:sas Tech. · Russellville '0 29 2.947 4.319 230.351 231.687 
135 U of A FaYClloviDo 160 116 36.629 129.561 ',824,686 1.991.152 

'''5 U 01 A UtUo Rock SO 36 4.315 55.2 13 436,587 496,261 
ISO U of A fl.1o<I Cenlor " 52 84.842 3S5,5n 3.305.241 1,616.355 5.362.160 
155 "U 01 A Monticello 22 16 768 667 103.192 IQ.I.665 
160 U 01 A Pill8 Blull 20 16 6.991 13.451 183.317 203.796 
165 U 01 A Conlral ArkallSa5 (31) (6) 8.185 13.275 362.000 403.423 
167 U 01 A Comm. COllegekiope 71 51 (972) 850 35,175 35,175 
168 U 01 A Comm. Co!lcgol8a\nsville 27 21 (330) 7.729 ".38<l 52.832 
170 East Arkansas Comm. College 52 36 1.096 5272 41,331 47.789 
175 ' National Park Comm. College 11 13 1,416 2,253 92.302 95.995 
177 Mid SoYIh Comm College 30 30 ISO 1 .... 58.696 60,451 
180 "Arkal1SaS NMneaslern College 51 36 2.316 29.752 56,211 " .436 
165 NOfth Arkansas Comm. College 66 47 1.104 1._ 71.010 73,713 
190 PhiUips County Comm. College 20 14 '" 9,925 59,990 70.124 
192 Rich Mountain Community CoIloge 31 26 "" 3.562 24211 28.783 
193 South Arkansas Community CoIJc<;je 33 24 1.7l( 25,197 45,321 72.309 
195 'U 01 A Fort Smilh SO 3S 1.951 44,123 198.925 245.084 
198 Northwest CommUnity College 61 .... 2" 15.437 129.686 145,510 
295 Spinal Cord Commission 5.693 -1 .123 (152) 3.071 8,464 21 .189 

, 



STATE OF ARKANSAS 
CONSOLIDATED STATE-WIDE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

CENTRAL SERVICE TO GRANTEE ALLOCATION AND ROLL FORWARD ADJUSTMENT 
FOR 2012 

SUMM88Y - ~EtH8~L SEB~I~E 1Q GBAtfIEE ALLQ!;8IIQt:l 
Allocalion 01 

Granlee Departmenl ClaIms Arkansas Finance & Tobacco Bond 
!ll Rece!ying Central Seryjces Ircasurer - Cornm,soOn Budding Auth Adminislration """" = 
", Disability Determination S 143,446 $101 .921 $1 ,908 $45.456 $135.678 $428.409 
3SO 'At Building Authority 8.703 6.257 '.'" 234.435 54 .... 315.492 

"'"' Claims Commission 2.481 I.no (162) (67.223) 3.819 (59,31 5) 
370 PublIC Employee Retirement 36.283 26.059 6J6 (599) 26.010 88,390 
380 AN. Veteran's Child Welfare S07 367 2.115 2,989 
385 Vatefan's Allairs 16.906 11.971 5,659 6.973 ".533 go,0iI2 
390 WOfkers' Compensation 75.113 54."" (12) 3H 40.220 170,071 
395 Ark. Development FinAJlCe Aulhority 10.199 7.040 (162) 15.596 25,018 57,691 
400 'At Agriculture Depallment 58.106 42.212 2.334 67.443 130.571 301 .326 
420 Geology Commission 3.914 2.856 '" (22.812) 3,183 (12.546) 
4SO Public Service Commission 9.536 6.896 (324) 23.325 33.043 13.076 
455 ' Natural Resources Commission 8.801 6,478 7."" 29.330 51 .653 
470 Oepartmef1t o f Informatiort Systems 29.114 20.995 (168) 3-;.111 173,400 251.453 
472 'Arkansas Geographic In1ormatlon Ollce ' .65$ ' .094 ". (9.812) 12.1IJ2 5.357 ...., Correcliorls 263.Z94 18&.919 102.323 SS.830 1.057.688 1.668.054 
485 Dept. 01 Community Correclion 81 .359 59.305 ' .629 81.948 262.059 499.30t 
500 Department 01 Education 119.003 83.945 2.220 58.218 283.831 547.217 
5'0 Blind School 8.426 6,137 (12) ' .553 29.189 50,893 
5'3 Doel5<;hooI 12.612 9.207 1.104 ", 22.608 45,8<11 

'" AETN 10.360 7.538 2.694 30' 35,071 55.963 

'" Ubrery Commission ' .299 4.503 'SO (172) 38.878 49.658 
520 'Oopartmont 01 CartlCl Educetion·AR. Rehab Servicos 54.923 47.094 (9.424) 25.265 127.859 
S34 Crowley's Ridge 8,006 5.nO 3.282 34.301 102.931 154.295 
552 Northwest T eeh Institute 7,700 5,594 '" (98) 15,536 29,356 
582 Riverside 3.562 2.599 (6) 3 17.896 24.053 
590 'Oopartment 01 Carear Educalioo 13.352 9.811 (162) (SS) 9,810 32.816 

"0 'OF&A 39,074 27.966 11 ,413 208.064 134.272 ~2O.&49 

S34 OF&.AJChilcl Support Enforcement 76,035 54.553 3.126 92.270 23J,n3 459,757 

'" Health Dcp.arunont 333.'" 239.902 (35.311) 37,760 839.295 1,41 5.544 
665 Health Services Perm~ AgeJlCy 2.070 '.506 , 

"" 6,510 10.530 
675 Black Rivel Tech 70 " (162) 9.307 47.721 56.987 
677 Cossatot Community College " " ". 4,753 29.959 35.365 
685 Ouachita Tech 20 " ". '.950 31.112 47,016 
687 Ozalka College , 7 1.110 "" 29,616 31 .291 

5 



STATE OF ARKANSAS 
CONSOlIDATED STATE·WIDE COST AllOCATtON PlAN 

CENTRAL SERVICE TO GRANTEE ALLOCATION AND ROlL FORWARD ADJUSTMENT 
FOR 2012 

SJ.!M~B): , !;;:!iWBaL S!iB~I!;;!i IQ ~B~I!i!i 8LLQ!;;aIIOO 
AHocatioo 01 

Grantee Departmenl Cl.lims ""= Financo & T"""""'" 
lI2 80ccivina CQD!rjll SeMces IleasulQI ~ (;ommissioo Bu'kl il'lQ Auth Adrnmitilljllio<J ~ = 68, U 01 A Comm coil ot Monilten 5 36 528 52,064 54,121 S52,082 558,331 

6', Southeast Ark Tech College " 53 (168) .17 42,193 <3.'" 
693 Pulaski Tech College 55 3' 4,218 1.281 153.146 158,805 
700 Higher Education 10,863 7,a57 (162) 1.010 " .... 60.293 
710 HUIT\M SefViccs 109.022 514.121 138,1114 405.554 1,905, 11 3 3,671 ,954 
790 Ar. Dept. 01 EconomIC Ocvtllopmenl 11 .657 8."" 636 4.510 55,746 81 ,11 0 
800 labor Departmenl 10,767 1.724 630 1,119 32,708 59,009 
810 'Ocpartmenl 01 WorklOfce Services 101 .363 71.650 3,312 79,a51 298,635 554,812 
865 Naturat & Cultural Heritage 8,269 5.995 0 8.245 22.084 44,592 
867 Dona Cultural Center 1.459 '.055 0 '" 3,061 6."" 
870 • Arts Council 2 .932 2,109 0 87 3,264 8,392 
875 ' Old Stllte House 2,.179 1,818 31. 67 4.029 8,111 
an Hisl0ric Proservation 3.7-'0 2.7Z7 318 '" 7,4n 14,693 
880 Natural Heritage Commission 2.095 1.517 0 4,025 5.409 13,<Yo6 
885 ·Historic Atk Museum CommisslQfl 2.764 2,010 (6) " 4.215 9,028 
887 DAH·Nat&Culturai Ros.CNCL 418 303 0 0 520 1,242 
900 Parks & Tourism 104.633 75.487 7.<30 21.698 252.766 462,013 

91' History Commission 2.291 1.679 0 7.593 5.667 17,230 
930 Dept of Environmcntlll av.,lity 31 .22 1 22.538 3,798 7,138 122.207 186,902 
950 law Enforcement Training Academy (LETA) 5,349 3.877 '" 1,456 15,189 26.332 
955 Crime 1.1b 11 .239 8.035 156 23.500 42.447 85,377 
960 Dept. 01 Stale PolICe 74.154 53.151 4,706 26,223 213.220 372,053 
975 Slalo Military DI:pl SO.354 36,273 3.065 '.<64 305.'" 405,010 
990 AR Crime Inlo. Cenler 6.113 ' .<35 156 5.361 26.542 42,601 

995 Mansas Dapl. of Emergency Management 15,5n 10.943 318 5 (1,123) 33.913 59,623 

Sub-TO!al 5 3 ,14l ,853 52,265.462 5534,119 $1.860,702 517,342.140 52,460,9.:5 528,606,222 
All Other (314,4a5) (123,101 ) 46,987 218,a59 1.229,882 998,143 

T""" S 2,768,369 S2,142.361 S581 ,l06 $3,079.562 518,5n ,022 S2.460,9.:5 S29.604.365 

6 


